Credit Rating
   AAA   35,124  13.6%   57,995  23.0%

AA   50,149  19.4%   39,958  15.9%
A   48,947  18.9%   49,451  19.6%
BBB   48,086  18.6%   39,632  15.7%
Non-investment grade   2,237  0.9%   15,648  6.2%
Not rated   73,944  28.6%   48,986  19.6%

   258,487  100.0%   251,670  100.0%

  (iii)  Interest Rate Risk
  Interest rate risk refers to the adverse consequences of interest rate changes on the Plan’s

cash flows and financial position.  This risk is the differences arising from the timing and
amount of cash flows related to the Plan’s assets and liabilities.

  Investments that bear fixed rates of interest are most sensitive to changes in interest rates.

The Plan holds 29.3% (2017 – 29.3%) of its assets in investments that bear fixed rates of
interest.  These investments are held in pooled funds. The fixed income portfolio sensitivity
to interest rate changes was estimated using the weighted average duration of the pooled
funds’ portfolios.  The table below illustrates the potential impact on the Plan’s net assets if
the nominal interest rates changed by 1% (100 basis-points):

2018 2017
Impact on Value 6.49% 6.47%
Fixed income portfolio Value  $  258,487   $  251,670
1% increase in rate   (16,763)   (16,285)
1% decrease in rate   16,763   16,285

13

CITY OF SASKATOON
GENERAL SUPERANNUATION PLAN

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(in thousands of dollars)

4.   INVESTMENT RISK (continued)

  (iv) Foreign Currency Risk
  The Plan is exposed to foreign currency risk through holding of foreign equities where the

investment values may fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Plan
manages and estimates the foreign currency risk by focusing on equity distribution by
country invested in.  The policy limits foreign currency exposure of bond investments to
10% of market value of the bond portfolio.  The exposure to US currency is net of
investments in pooled funds where the US currency is hedged.  At December 31, the